1
EL CAMINO REAL SPECIFIC PLAN (ECRSP)
COMMUNITY BENEFITS/INCENTIVES PROGRAM
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS
I. Purpose
The El Camino Real Specific Plan (“ECRSP”) Community Benefits Program (“Program”) was established
by Resolution No. 1132-22 upon adoption of the ECRSP in 2022. The ECRSP is an incentive-based plan.
The Incentive Program allows property owners to develop their properties beyond the base maximum

base maximum density (with green building bonus if proposed). Lastly, the state Density Bonus, if
proposed, is applied on the highest density achieved with incentives. The Program incentives and State
Density Bonus are further described in Sections V and VI, and calculation examples are in Section VII.
2
Table 1: Residential Density Structure by Zoning District
ECRSP Zoning
District
Base Maximum
Density 1, 2
Total Density Incentive
Points Available 1
Highest Density with
Incentive Points 1
Additional
Densities
ECR-MU24 24 6 30
Per City’s Green
Building Program
and State Density
Bonus Program3
ECR-MU28 28 10 38
ECR-MU33 33 12 45
ECR-MU42 42 14 56
ECR-MU54 54 20 74
1. Dwelling units per acre
2. This table is primarily intended to show base maximum densities and the way the incentives are added to the base
maximum densities. However, note that the City also has a minimum density requirement as outlined in the ECRSP. New
residential development shall build at least 85 percent of the zoning district’s base maximum density.